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homosexual

Greek and Latin hybrid

ὁμός - homos, "same" Sexus

Term first used 1886 
by the Austrian-born 
Novelist 
Karl-Maria Kertbeny

Etymology



The Love that dare not speak its name

the sin not to be mentioned by Christians

same-sex desire
criminal against nature

sodomite

hermaphrodite

degenerate

similisexual



Victimisation processes

Men at the centre established sodomy as a 
crime against nature. condemnation of  

anal sex between 
males 
Prohibited act of  anal 
intercourse

the majority of  Christian or other 
religion based history have considered 
homosexual behavior 
as immoral or sinful

state persecution 
homophobien Law

social repression



History

todayUntil about 1200

the Christian 
world - anal 
intercourse is a 
sin - but not yet a 
crime

High middle Age 18. and 19. Century

prosecution, 
including public
burning for
sodomy

reduced 
penalties and 
even their 
abolition
1871: German 
Criminal Code 
§ 175

Nazi Regime

tightening of
section 175
state reprisals

1945-1994

decrimina-
lisation in 
several steps



German Pinal Code 1871

"Unnatural fornication 
committed between persons of  
the male sex or between 
humans and animals shall be 
punished by imprisonment; 
the loss of  civil rights of  
honour may also be imposed."

Conviction
1902 613
1903 600
1905 605
1906 623
1908 658
1910 732
1912 761
1914 631
1916 318
1918 118

9.384
17 Years



What does the German Supreme Court
means with

unnatural fornication 

The sexual instinct implanted in man 
by nature finds its natural satisfaction 
in the union of the two sexes by 
means of the sexual organs, which 
corresponds to the physical 
constitution.

Sept. 20, 1880, Vol. 1 RGSt 237-239



Weimar Republic
1918 - 1933

As in the German 
Empire, the abolition 
of  Section 175 sought 
by the left-wing 
parties in the Weimar 
Republic failed due to 
the lack of  a majority.

Homosexuality was 
discussed more 
openly in society.

Prosecution 
tightened

1920 197
1922 499
1924 696
1925 1107 
1926 1040
1927 848
1928 804
1929 837
1930 804
1931 665
1932 801 

9.257
12 years



Weimar Republic
1918 - 1933

As in the German 
Empire, the abolition 
of  Section 175 sought 
by the left-wing 
parties in the Weimar 
Republic failed due to 
the lack of  a majority.

Homosexuality was 
discussed more 
openly in society.

Prosecution 
tightened

1920 197
1922 499
1924 696
1925 1107 *
1926 1040
1927 848
1928 804
1929 837
1930 804
1931 665
1932 801 

* The trial of the serial killer Fritz 
Haarmann in 1924 led to a sharp 
rise in the number of cases and 
convictions. 



Die Freundin (The 
Girlfriend: The Ideal 
Friendship Journal) 
was a popular Weimar-era 
German lesbian magazine

published from 1924 to 1933 in Berlin

The magazine also published 
advertisements of  lesbian 
nightspots, and women could place 
their personal advertisements for 
meeting other lesbians
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